MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

331

OF THE

FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A: Sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. $1\ 8\ 7\ 3\ .$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Chapter 200.

Снар. 200.

Resolve in favor of the proprietors of the Eastern Argus.

Resolved. That there be paid out of the state treasury to the Eastern Argus, in proprietors of the Eastern Argus, the sum of two hundred and one dollars for advertising and furnishing that paper to members of the legislature during the present session.

Approved February 27, 1873.

Chapter 201.

Resolve in favor of the secretary of the senate.

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury of the state, out Secretary of the of any money not otherwise appropriated, to Samuel W. Lane, of. secretary of the senate for furnishing nine copies daily of the Lewiston Journal, sixteen copies of the Portland Daily Press, sixteen copies of the Bangor Daily Whig and Courier, and five copies of the Daily Advertiser, to members and officers of the senate during the present session, the sum of sixty-five dollars.

Approved February 27, 1873.

Chapter 202.

Resolve relating to a new insane hospital.

WHEREAS, The insane hospital is now full, and has from time to Preamble. time been enlarged until no further enlargement thereof is feasible, and hence the state is now called upon to enter upon the work of building another insane hospital, therefore

Resolved, That the governor, with the advice of the council, Commissioners, appoint three commissioners, whose duty it shall be to solicit proposals from cities, towns or individuals, as an inducement to the -duty of. location of said hospital; to employ a competent architect to -to procure make a plan of said hospital, and an estimate of the cost of the mates. same; to consider the best method for the state to adopt in its construction, and any other matter legitimately connected therewith, and submit a report upon the whole matter to the next legis- -report of. lature, during the first week of its session. The necessary expenses of, how audited and

and disbursements of this commission shall be rendered to the allowed.

Approved February 27, 1873.

governor and council to be by them audited and allowed.